First published in the Government *Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 1 April 2022 at 5 pm.

No. S 295

INTERPRETATION ACT 1965

DELEGATION OF POWERS (MINISTRY OF FINANCE) (AMENDMENT) NOTIFICATION 2022

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 36(1) of the Interpretation Act 1965, the Minister for Finance, with the approval of the President, makes the following Notification:

Citation and commencement

1. This Notification is the Delegation of Powers (Ministry of Finance) (Amendment) Notification 2022 and comes into operation on 1 April 2022.

Amendment of Schedule

2. The Schedule to the Delegation of Powers (Ministry of Finance) Notification 2014 (G.N. No. S 807/2014) is amended —

- (a) by deleting item 3 under the heading "(B) Ministry of Defence" in Part 1;
- (b) by deleting the words "Ground Commander" in the first column of item 7 under the heading "(B) Ministry of Defence" in Part 1 and substituting the words "Group Commander";
- (c) by deleting the word "Vital" in the first column of item 4 under the heading "(C) Ministry of Finance" in Part 1 and substituting the word "VITAL";
- (d) by deleting the word ", Headquarters" in the first column of item 1 under the heading "(G) Ministry of Law" in Part 1;

(e) by deleting items 2 and 3 under the heading "(H) Ministry of Manpower" in Part 1 and substituting the following items:

"2.	Chief, ACE Group	\$1,000
3.	Head, Internal Audit Unit	\$1,000";

(f) by inserting, immediately after item 1 under the heading"(J) Prime Minister's Office" in Part 1, the following headings and items:

"(K) Ministry of Education

1. Divisional Director in charge of MOE \$1,000 finance or procurement

(L) Ministry of Social and Family Development

- Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Early Childhood Development Agency
 Assistant Chief Executive Officer \$1,000";
- 2. Assistant Chief Executive Officer \$1,000 ; (ACEO), Early Childhood Development Agency
- (g) by inserting, immediately after item 21 under the heading"(A) Ministries and Organs of State" in Part 2, the following item:

(h) by deleting "\$20,000" in the second column of item 1 under the heading "(B) Ministry of Culture, Community and Youth" in Part 2 and substituting "\$50,000";

[&]quot;21A. Chief Counsel, Attorney-General's \$20,000"; Chambers

(i) by inserting, immediately after item 1 under the heading"(B) Ministry of Culture, Community and Youth"in Part 2, the following items:

"1A.	Chief Executive, National Youth Council	\$50,000
1B.	Deputy Chief Executive, National Youth Council	\$20,000
1C.	Assistant Chief Executive, National Youth Council	\$20,000
1D.	Executive Director, National Youth Council	\$20,000
1E.	Dean, Culture Academy	\$20,000
1F.	Vice Dean, Culture Academy	\$20,000
1G.	Executive Director, MCCY	\$20,000
1H.	Head, MCCY	\$10,000";

- (*j*) by deleting the words "Deputy Director" in the first column of item 7 under the heading "(C) Ministry of Defence" in Part 2 and substituting the words "Director (Function), Procurement/Cluster Head, Procurement";
- (k) by deleting item 8 under the heading "(C) Ministry of Defence" in Part 2;
- (*l*) by deleting the words "Head Procurement" in the first column of item 12 under the heading "(C) Ministry of Defence" in Part 2 and substituting the words "Deputy Cluster Head/Deputy Director, Procurement";
- (m) by deleting the words "Ground Commander" in the first column of item 16 under the heading "(C) Ministry of Defence" in Part 2 and substituting the words "Group Commander";
- (n) by deleting item 18 under the heading "(C) Ministry of Defence" in Part 2;

(o) by deleting items 1, 2 and 3 under the heading"(D) Ministry of Education" in Part 2 and substituting the following items:

"1. Divisional Director in charge of MOE	\$20,000
finance or procurement	
2. Chief Financial Officer	\$20,000
3. Chief Procurement Officer	\$20,000";

- (p) by deleting item 6 under the heading "(D) Ministry of Education" in Part 2;
- (q) by deleting the word "Vital" in the first column of item 5 under the heading "(E) Ministry of Finance" in Part 2 and substituting the word "VITAL";
- (r) by deleting the word "Infocomm" in the first column of item 3 under the heading "(G) Ministry of Health" in Part 2 and substituting the words "Information Technology and Data Group";
- (s) by inserting, immediately after item 3 under the heading"(G) Ministry of Health" in Part 2, the following item:
 - "4. Assistant Director, Infrastructure \$3,000"; Planning & Policy
- (t) by deleting the words "/Chief of Staff" in the first column of item 11 under the heading "(H) Ministry of Home Affairs" in Part 2;
- (u) by deleting items 13 to 18 under the heading"(H) Ministry of Home Affairs" in Part 2 and substituting the following item:
 - "13. Senior Director/Director, Home Team \$10,000"; Department

(v) by deleting items 20 and 21 under"(H) Ministry of Home Affairs" in substituting the following item:	0
"20. Domain Commander, Immigration & Checkpoints Authority	\$10,000";
(w) by deleting items 22, 23 and 24 under "(H) Ministry of Home Affairs" in substituting the following items:	-
"22. Deputy Director, Home Team Department	\$5,000
23. Senior Assistant Director, Home Team Department	\$5,000
24. Commander, Singapore Police Force	\$5,000";
(x) by deleting items 26 to 31 under"(H) Ministry of Home Affairs" in substituting the following items:	•
"26. Command Commander, Immigration & Checkpoints Authority	\$5,000
27. Assistant Director/Head of Branch, Home Team Department	\$3,000
28. Deputy Commander, Singapore Police Force	\$3,000
29. Deputy Commander, Overseas Contingent	\$3,000
 Command Deputy Commander, Immigration & Checkpoints Authority 	\$3,000";
(y) by deleting the word ", Headquarters" in the item 3 under the heading "(I) Ministry of L	

(z) by deleting item 2 under the heading "(J) Ministry of Manpower" in Part 2 and substituting the following item:

"	Chief ACE Crown	¢20.000".
4.	Chief, ACE Group	\$20,000";

5

(*za*) by deleting items 4 and 5 under the heading "(**J**) Ministry of Manpower" in Part 2 and substituting the following items:

"4. Deputy Chief, ACE Group	\$20,000
5. Regional Commander, ACE Group	\$20,000
6. Deputy Regional Commander, ACE Group	\$10,000
7. Head, Internal Audit Unit	\$10,000
8. Senior Assistant Director, ACE Group	\$1,000
9. Commanding Officer, ACE Group	\$1,000
 Senior Assistant Director/ Assistant Director (Levy Section) 	\$1,000"; and

(zb) by inserting, immediately after item 4 under the heading"(N) Prime Minister's Office" in Part 2, the following heading and items:

"(O) Ministry of Social and Family Development

1.	Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Early Childhood Development Agency	\$20,000
2.	Assistant Chief Executive Officer (ACEO), Early Childhood Development Agency	\$20,000".

[G.N. No. S 235/2021]

Made on 28 March 2022.

TAN CHING YEE Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Finance, Singapore.

[AG/LEGIS/SL/1/2020/3 Vol. 1]